was engaged to assist in completing a proactive governance review of our payroll processes, systems and outcomes. This review
identified a number of areas where the interpretation of certain awards is not clear, or, historically, the time and attendance
system had been set up incorrectly or was not linked correctly to the payroll system. The industrial instruments affected were
the Enterprise Agreement, General Retail Industry Award and Inspectorate Certified Agreement. Due to these findings, RSPCA
Queensland has now, reviewed every (current and former) employee’s pay from March 2017 to ensure that we are able to
identify which employees were affected, the impact on each individual and to make back pays where errors or uncertainty was
identified. RSPCA Queensland has taken a further step and self-reported the detail and outcomes of this process to the Fair Work
Ombudsman.

The impact of this review has been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior periods.
The following tables summarise the impact on the Company's financial statements.

The following table summarises the impact on the comparative financial year and the below amounts have been restated:

Statement of Financial Position
2023

As previously
reported

Adjustments
2023

As restated

$ $ $

Sundry payables and accrued expenses (within Trade and other payables) 4,195,418 (1,350,000) 2,845,418
Employee benefits 2,129,547 4,007,525 6,137,072
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 8,743,755 2,657,525 11,401,280
TOTAL LIABILITIES 12,967,626 2,657,525 15,625,151
Retained earnings 44,571,430 (2,657,525) 41,913,905
NET ASSETS/ TOTAL EQUITY 52,845,812 (2,657,525) 50,188,287

Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income
2023

As previously
stated

Adjustments
2023

As restated

$ $ $

Administrative expense (8,614,335) 695,016 (7,919,319)
Animal shelter expense (20,422,929) (411,772) (20,834,701)
Animal training and behaviour expense (807,073) (10,506) (817,579)
Education expense (606,995) (4,932) (611,927)
Inspectorate expense (6,016,330) (38,513) (6,054,843)
Marketing and public relations expense (8,394,606) (29,653) (8,424,259)
Retail operations expense (8,135,426) (138,253) (8,273,679)
LOSS BEFORE TAX (1,168,564) 61,387 (1,107,177)
Income tax - - -
LOSS FOR THE YEAR (1,168,564) 61,387 (1,107,177)
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS (912,456) 61,387 (851,069)

There is no impact on the Company's total operating, investing or financing cashflows for the year ended 30 June 2023.

Restricted for internal use only. Page 17 of 32

Royal Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals (Queensland) Limited
ABN 74 851 544 037

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024

2024 2023

Note 2 Revenue $ $

Adoption, boarding and surrender fees 6,448,138 6,798,270
Inspectorate services 118,329 195,149
Merchandise services 10,395,512 9,132,759
Veterinary services 209,806 227,638
Animal training services 229,074 195,892
Fundraising income 4,954,347 4,404,062